Harlan Tribune - 9A Tuesday, June 28, 2011

Wendell Larsen, 87

ELK HORN -- Wendell A. Larsen, 87, Elk Horn, died Thursday, June 23 in Omaha.

Services will be held Tuesday, June 28 at 1 p.m. at Elk Horn Lutheran Church in Elk Horn with burial in the Elk Horn Lutheran Cemetery. Friends were asked

to call Monday, June 27 from 1-9 p.m., with family greeting friends from 6-8 p.m. at Burmeister-Johannsen Funeral Home in Harlan.

Larsen is survived by his wife, Irene M. Larsen, of Elk Horn; daughters Lynda Martin of Kimballton and Angela (Dennis) Hemminger of Blair, Neb.; sor Eugene Larsen of Elk Horn; signandchildren, eight great-granchildren and one great-grangrandchild.